MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Chapter 16.

Resolve in favor of H. H. Hastings, Chairman of Committee on Senatorial Elections, in payment of witnesses', magistrates' and officers' fees and disbursements made by him in the election contest of senators in Kennebec county, for the seventh senatorial district.

Resolved. That the sum of five hundred and eighty-four and H. H. eighteen one-hundredths dollars is hereby appropriated and that in favor of. the state treasurer be and is hereby authorized and directed to pay said sum of five hundred and eighty-four and eighteen onehundredths dollars to H. H. Hastings, chairman of the committee on senatorial elections, for witnesses', magistrates', and officers' fees and disbursements in the election contest of senators in Kennebec county, for the seventh senatorial district.

Approved February 6, 1907.

Chapter 17.

Resolve in favor of the Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital located at Bar Harbor, Maine.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the Bar Harbor sum of two thousand dollars to be paid to the Bar Harbor in favor of. Medical and Surgical Hospital, toward the running expenses of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and seven and two thousand dollars toward the running expenses of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and eight.

Approved February 6, 1907.

Chapter 18.

Resolves in favor of the Eastern Maine General Hospital,

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars to be paid to the Eastern Maine General Hospital for the use of said institution for the year nineteen in favor of, hundred and seven, and five thousand dollars for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and eight.

Be it further resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated a further sum of fifteen thousand dollars to be paid to the Eastern Maine General Hospital for the purpose of erecting and equipping a new building to be used mainly for a children's ward, provided that said sum shall be payable only if the Eastern Maine General Hospital has twenty-five thousand dollars

Снар. 19

actually in the hands of its treasurer available for the purpose of erecting and equipping said children's ward, at any time within four years from the date when this resolve is approved, and provided that not more than seventy-five hundred dollars of this appropriation shall be payable in any one year.

Approved February 6, 1907.

Chapter 19.

Resolve in favor of the Children's Aid Society of Maine.

Children' Aid Society, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and seven and fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to the Children's Aid Society of Maine, to aid in maintaining the home for friendless and destitute girls at Belfast.

Approved February 6, 1907.

Chapter 20.

Resolve in favor of King's Daughters' Union of Bangor.

King's Daughters' Union, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and seven, and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight, be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of assisting and maintaining the King's Daughters' Union of Bangor.

Approved February 6, 1907.

Chapter 21.

Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospital,

Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, la favor of. Resolved, That the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated for and in behalf of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital at Bangor for the year nineteen hundred and seven and seventy-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight for the purpose of constructing a new wing.

Approved February 6, 1907.